CICNIED

Memorandum of Understanding for Space Industry Expansion (VAFB) Master Plan Addendum No. 1 - County of Santa Barbara

Addendum to the Memorandum of Understanding for Space Industry Expansion Master Plan for Vandenberg Air Force Base, Dated July 15, 2020. ("MOU"). This Addendum is effective as of the date of the final signature executed below, or upon the signature of Chair of the Santa Barbara County ("County") Board of Supervisors, whichever is later.

In addition to the general provisions and agreements made between Participants in the MOU, each Participant commits to specific and relative support for the partnership effort. Santa Barbara County commitments are detailed, as follows:

- The MOU is modified by mutual consent of the Participants to add the County of Santa Barbara as a Participant.
- Santa Barbara County commits to providing a senior staff leader from the County Executive Office to participate on the Vandenberg Air Force Base Master Plan project team.
- This Addendum reflects the County's interest in promoting the spirit of cooperation for regional collaboration and economic vitality. As also referenced in Section V of the MOU, this Addendum to the MOU, once in effect upon signature, does not create any legally binding rights or obligations as to any Participant, and does not commit any Participant to a definite course of action in regard to any potential project intended to be carried out by any person. All activities undertaken pursuant to this Addendum are subject to the availability of funds, personnel and other resources of each Participant.

SIGNED:		
Melissa James, CEO, REACH	Date	_
Dee Dee Meyers, Senior Advisor and Director Governor's Office of Business and Economic Development of the State of California	Date	
Colonel Anthony J. Mastalir, Commander 30 th Space Wing, United States Space Force		
Jeffrey Armstrong, President Cal Poly San Luis Obispo	Date	

Addendum to VAFB Master Plan MOU - County of Santa Barbara

John Nisbet, Managing Director Deloitte Consulting, LLP	Date
Bob Nelson, Chairman, Chair Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors	Date
ATTEST:	
Mona Miyasato, CEO Clerk of the Board	
Deputy Clerk of the Board	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Michael C. Ghizzoni, County Counsel	1/14/2021 4:39 PM PST
Deputy County Counsel	Date